

**State Vs Hafiza Begam & Other**

**FIR No. 357/19**

**PS Neb Sarai**

08.03.2021

Present: Sh. Ashesh Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for State.

Accused Hafiza Begam has appeared in the court.

Accused Shavaz Khan not produced.

Sh. Irfan Khan and Sh. Nadeem Ahmed, Ld. Counsels for both accused have appeared in the court.

Partly arguments on charge have been advanced.

Ld. Counsel for accused has informed that accused Hafiza Begam is on interim bail till today i.e. 08.03.2021. He further submitted that accused is seeking extension of her interim bail on medical grounds. Today, photocopy of medical documents pertaining to accused Hafiza Begam have been furnished. As requested by Ld. Additional PP, let same be verified for 15.03.2021 at 2 PM. Till then, interim bail of applicant/accused Hafiza Begam stands extended on same terms and conditions.

Copy of this order be sent to Jail Superintendent for intimation.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for accused submitted that 1<sup>st</sup> application U/s 439 Cr. PC for grant of bail filed on behalf of applicant/accused Shavaz Khan is pending disposal.

Ld. Additional PP for State submitted that IO has not appeared today. As requested, IO be called again to appear in person on next date.

Let production warrants be also issued for appearance of accused Shavaz Khan for next date.

Matter is adjourned for appearance of both accused, IO, further arguments on charge as well as consideration on both applications on 15.03.2021 at 2 PM.

**(Sudesh Kumar II)**

ASJ-02 (South)/New Delhi/08.03.2021