

State Vs Hafiza Begam & Other
FIR No. 357/19
PS Neb Sarai

15.03.2021

Present: Sh. Ashesh Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for State.

Accused Hafiza Begam has appeared in the court.

Accused Shavaz Khan produced from JC.

Sh. Irfan Khan and Sh. Nadeem Ahmed, Ld. Counsels for both accused have appeared in the court.

IO/Inspector Naresh Solanki and Inspector Shishupal are present.

Ld. Counsel for accused has informed that accused Hafiza Begam is on interim bail till today i.e. 15.03.2021.

A verification report is filed on behalf of Inspector Shishupal qua accused Hafiza Begam.

Heard. Record perused.

In view of the submissions made, let fresh medical documents pertaining to accused Hafiza Begam be filed. On filing of same, verification report be sought for 25.03.2021. Till then, interim bail of applicant/accused Hafiza Begam stands extended on same terms and conditions.

Copy of this order be sent to Jail Superintendent for intimation.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for accused submitted that 1st application U/s 439 Cr. PC for grant of bail filed on behalf of applicant/accused Shavaz Khan is pending disposal. Partly arguments have been advanced. As requested, put up for further arguments on next date.

Further arguments on charge have been advanced.

Contd.....

-2-

During the course of arguments, Ld. Counsel for both accused has conceded to settlement of charge against accused persons.

I have gone through the record. Prima facie, there is sufficient material on record to frame charge against both accused for the offences U/s 302/120 B IPC and 201/120 B IPC. A formal charge is accordingly framed against both accused namely Hafiza Begam and Shavaz Khan for the said offences to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

As requested, let public witnesses be summoned for PE on 25.03.2021.

(Sudesh Kumar II)
ASJ-02 (South)
New Delhi/15.03.2021