

CNR No. DLST01-003728-2020

**SC No. 156 of 2020
State Vs Hafiza Begam & Anr.
FIR No. 357/2019
PS Neb Sarai**

11.09.2023

Present: Sh. Santosh Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for State.
Both accused not present.
PW Dr. Swati Twagi in person.

Heard. Records perused.

Today the matter is listed for prosecution evidence at 02:00 PM. PW Dr. Swati Twagi has appeared, however, neither accused persons are present at this stage nor their counsel is available.

At this stage, PW Dr. Swati Twagi submits that she cannot wait till 02:00 PM and next date may be given for her examination.

In these circumstances, PW Dr. Swati Twagi is discharged unexamined only for today.

Let PW Dr. Swati Twagi (mentioned at Serial No. 08 in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the IO to prove PM Report No. 1329/19 for date already fixed i.e. 21.09.2023 at 02:00 PM.

Put up at 02:00 PM today.

**(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)
New Delhi/11.09.2023**

Contd.....

:2:

11.09.2023

At 02:30 PM

Present: Sh. Santosh Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for State.
Both accused on bail.
Sh. Irfan Khan, Ld. Counsel for both accused.

Heard. Records perused.

No PW is present at this stage.

Process to PW Dr. Amit Sharma received back unserved with the report that Laxmi Life Line Hospital, New Delhi has been permanently closed and Nidaan Hospital has been running at the place where Laxmi Life Line Hospital was situated.

In-charge / CMO, Nidaan Hospital, Devli Bandh Road, New Delhi is directed to trace out the record of MLC No. 91/19 and to appoint a Doctor to prove the said MLC on next date of hearing.

Let In-charge / CMO, Nidaan Hospital, Devli Bandh Road, New Delhi be served through the IO for date already fixed i.e. **21.09.2023 at 02:00 PM.**

Process to PW Dr. Benjy Tom Varughese received back unserved with the report that the said doctor has left the service of AIIMS Hospital and is presently residing in Kerala. It is further reported that the phone of the said doctor provided by the hospital is continuously switched off.

Contd.....

:3:

CMO/Medical Superintendent, AIIMS Hospital, Delhi is directed to appoint a doctor to prove Postmortem Report as per charge-sheet and also to prove the handwriting and signatures of Dr. Benjy Tom Varughese.

Let CMO/Medical Superintendent, AIIMS Hospital, Delhi be served through the IO for date already fixed i.e. **21.09.2023 at 02:00 PM.**

List now for prosecution evidence on date already fixed i.e. **21.09.2023 at 02:00 PM.**

Copy of this Order be dispatched to In-charge / CMO, Nidaan Hospital, Devli Bandh Road, New Delhi as well as CMO/Medical Superintendent, AIIMS Hospital, Delhi for compliance.

(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)
New Delhi/11.09.2023