

**SC No. 156/2020**  
**State Vs. Hafiza Begam**  
**FIR No. 357/2019**  
**PS Neb Sarai**

**05.12.2023**

**Present:** Dr. Dinesh Kumar Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Both accused on bail.  
Sh. Irfan Khan, Ld. Counsel for both accused.  
PWs, namely, Dr. Zahid Ali and Dr. Swati Tyagi in person.

**Ld. Additional PP for State has been assigned to this Court on sharing basis with Ld. ASJ-04 (POCSO), South.**

Heard. Records perused.

PW3 Dr. Zahid Ali has been examined-in-chief by State. His cross-examination on behalf of both accused persons is 'Nil. Opportunity given'. He is discharged.

PW4 Dr. Swati Tyagi has been examined-in-chief by State in respect of post-mortem report no. 1329-2019. She has also identified the signatures of Dr. Benjy Tom Varughese on the said post-mortem report. Her cross-examination on behalf of both accused persons is 'Nil. Opportunity given'. She is discharged.

In-charge / CMO Nidaan Hospital is served but none is present today. It is noted that the report on the summons is not satisfactory as the concerned process server HC Jitender has not specified the details as to who has received the summons in the Nidaan Hospital.

**Issue notice to SHO PS Neb Sarai to call for explanation from process server HC Jitender and file his report on the next date of hearing and also ensure the**

Contd....

:2:

**presence of the said process server before this Court on the next date of hearing.**

Copy of this Order along with copy of the summons be also sent to SHO PS Neb Sarai along with notice.

In the meantime, **In-charge / CMO, Nidaan Hospital, Devli Bandh Road, New Delhi is directed to trace out the record of MLC No. 91/19 and to appoint a Doctor to prove the said MLC on next date of hearing.**

Let In-charge / CMO, Nidaan Hospital, Devli Bandh Road, New Delhi be served through the IO for date already fixed i.e. **27.02.2024 at 02:00 PM.**

Process to Dr. Anand Prakash at his residential address received back unserved.

**CMO / Medical Superintendent, AIIMS Hospital, New Delhi is directed to depute a Doctor who may be acquainted with the handwriting and signatures of Dr. Anand Prakash and depose in respect of MLC No. 12722/19 dated 21.10.2019 of accused Hafiza Begum.**

Let CMO/Medical Superintendent, AIIMS Hospital, Delhi be served through the SHO concerned for **27.02.2024 at 02:00 PM.**

List now for further prosecution evidence on **27.02.2024 at 02:00 PM.**

**(Navjeet Budhiraja)  
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts  
New Delhi/05.12.2023**