

**CNR No. DLST01-003728-2020**  
**SC No. 156 of 2020**  
**State Vs. Hafiza Begam & Anr.**  
**FIR No. 357/2019**  
**PS Neb Sarai**

**16.04.2024**

**Present:** Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
Both accused on bail.  
Sh. Irfan Khan, Ld. Counsel for both accused.  
PW Dr. Bhanu Pratap on behalf of Dr. Anand  
Prakash Pandey.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

PW5 Dr. Bhanu Pratap has been examined-in-chief by State in respect of MLC No. 12722/2019 dated 21.10.2019 on behalf of Dr. Anand Prakash Pandey, who has left the services of AIIMS Hospital and his present whereabouts are not known, cross-examined on behalf of accused and discharged.

Dr. Chandna Shekhar, Nidaan Hospital is absent despite being bound down for today.

**Let PW/SI Anil Kumar (mentioned at Serial No. 01 in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the SHO concerned for 06.08.2024.**

**Let PWs, namely, Arbaz and Sonia (mentioned at Serial No. 03 and 04 respectively in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the SHO concerned for 08.08.2024.**

**Let Dr. Chandna Shekhar, CMO, Nidaan Hospital, 507, Devli Bandh Road, New Delhi be summoned through the SHO concerned to appear with record of MLC No. 91/2019 for 21.08.2024 at 02:00 PM.**

Contd....

:2:

**CMO / Medical Superintendent, AIIMS Hospital,  
New Delhi is directed to depute an official who may be  
acquainted with the handwriting and signatures of Dr. Anand  
Prakash Pandey in respect of MLC No. 12722/2019 dated  
21.10.2019 for 21.08.2024 at 02:00 PM.**

List now for further prosecution evidence on  
**06.08.2024, 08.08.2024 and 21.08.2024 at 02:00 PM.**

**(Navjeet Budhiraja)  
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts  
New Delhi/16.04.2024**