

**SC No. 156/2020, State Vs. Hafiza Begam and Ors**

**FIR No. 357/2019, PS Neb Sarai**

**21.08.2024**

Present: Sh. L D Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
Both the accused persons are present.  
Sh. Irfan Khan, Ld. Counsel for both the accused persons.  
Sh. Sandeep Kumar, MRT, AIIMS in person.

Matter is at the stage of further prosecution evidence.

It is submitted by Sh. Sandeep Kumar, MRT, AIIMS that the concerned doctor is stated to have left the services of the hospital and he has not worked with the said doctor.

Witness Dr. Chandna Shekhar, Nidaan Hospital was also summoned for today but the report on the summons is not clear as to who has received the summons on his behalf.

One Ms. Shiny Varghese has appeared on behalf of witness Dr. Chandna Shekhar and requested his exemption for today. She has filed authority letter on record.

**Let witness Dr. Chandna Shekhar, Nidaan Hospital be again summoned for next date of hearing at 02:00pm with direction to appear along with record of MLC no. 91/2019.**

**Let the concerned MS, AIIMS Hospital, New Delhi is directed to depute a doctor who may be acquainted with the handwriting and signatures of Dr. Anand Prakash Pandey and depose in respect of MLC no. 12722/2019 dated 21.10.2019 for next date of hearing at 02:00pm.**

**Witness SI Anil Kumar be also summoned for next date of hearing.**

**MHC(M) with case property, if any be also summoned for next date of hearing.**

List now for further prosecution evidence on 06.11.2024.

**(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)  
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS  
NEW DELHI/21.08.2024**