

CNR No. DLST01-003728-2020
SC No. 156 of 2020
State Vs. Hafiza Begam & Anr.
FIR No. 357/2019
PS Neb Sarai
06.11.2024

Present: Sh. Inder Kumar, Ld. Substitute Additional PP for the State.
Both accused in person on bail.
Sh. Irfan Khan, Ld. Counsel for both accused.
PW Ms. Neelam Baria, MRT, AIIMS Hospital in person.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

PW8 Ms. Neelam Baria has been examined-in-chief by State in respect of signatures of Dr. Anand Prakash Pandey on MLC No. 12722/2019 dated 21.10.2019. She has been cross-examined on behalf of both the accused and discharged.

PW SI Anil Kumar is absent despite service of summons.

PW Dr. Chandna Shekhar, Nidaan Hospital is absent despite service.

Let Show Cause Notice under Section 350 Cr.P.C. be issued to PW SI Anil Kumar as to why he should not be tried summarily for non-attendance pursuant to the summons.

Let this notice be served to PW SI Anil Kumar through concerned SHO for 19.02.2025.

Let PW Inspector Mukesh Kumar Jain (mentioned at Serial No. 14 in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the SHO concerned for 19.02.2025.

Contd....

:2:

Letailable warrants in sum of Rs 5,000/- with one surety in the like amount be issued against Dr. Chandna Shekhar, Nidaan Hospital through the SHO concerned for 21.02.2025 at 02:00 PM.

MHC(M) with case property, if any, be also summoned for 19.02.2025.

List now for further prosecution evidence on 19.02.2025 and 21.02.2025 at 02:00 PM.

(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/06.11.2024