

SC No. 156 of 2020  
State Vs Hafiza Begam & Anr.  
FIR No. 357/2019  
PS Neb Sarai

21.02.2025

**Today, lawyers are observing strike and abstaining from work.**

**Present:** Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
Both accused in person on bail.  
PW Dr. Chandna Shekhar in person.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

Dr. Chandna Shekhar is present and submitted in writing that Laxmi Life Line Hospital had been closed during covid time and at present Nidaan Hospital has been running there and no record of Laxmi Life Line Hospital is available in Nidaan Hospital.

At this stage, Ld. Additional PP for the State submits that he does not want to examine the doctor/witness from Laxmi Life Line Hospital as one witness in respect of another MLC of accused Hafiza Begam prepared at AIIMS Hospital had already examined and the said MLC had been exhibited.

In view of the above, **witness mentioned at Serial No. 06 in the list of witnesses stands dropped.**

**Let PWs SI Anil Kumar and Inspector Mukesh Kumar Jain (mentioned at Serial No. 01 and 14 respectively in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the SHO concerned for next date of hearing.**

Contd....

:2:

**MHC(M) with case property, if any, be also summoned for next date of hearing.**

List now for further prosecution evidence on 01.05.2025.

**(Navjeet Budhiraja)  
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts  
New Delhi/21.02.2025**