

SC No. 156 of 2020
State Vs Hafiza Begam & Anr.
FIR No. 357/2019
PS Neb Sarai

01.09.2025

Present: Sh. Arun Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for State.
Both accused in person on bail.
Sh. Irfan Khan and Mohd. Faisal, Ld. Counsels for
both the accused persons.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

PW SI Anil Kumar (now Inspector) was summoned for today who has sent a request for exemption on the ground that he is suffering from cough and cold.

It is pertinent to note that on the previous date also, PW SI Anil Kumar (now Inspector) availed exemption on the ground of fever. **In view of this, let PW SI Anil Kumar (now Inspector) be notified to submit a report on the next date of hearing whether he has availed an official leave on account of cough and cold and to appear positively on date already fixed i.e. 03.09.2025.**

List now for further prosecution evidence on date already fixed i.e. **03.09.2025.**

Copy of this Order be sent to SI Anil Kumar (now Inspector) through electronic mode.

(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/01.09.2025