

SC no.156/2020
State Vs. Hafiza Begam and Ors
FIR No. 357/2019
PS Neb Sarai
09.09.2025

Present: Sh. Arun Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Both the accused persons are present.
Sh. Irfan Khan, Ld. Counsel for accused persons along with Adv Md. Faisal Rajput.
PW ASI Shyam Kaur in person.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

PW ASI Shyam Kaur is examined as PW12, cross examined and discharged.

Summons issued to PW Ct Hoshiyar received back with the report that he has resigned from the services of Delhi Police and has located to Rajasthan in Education Department. Otherwise, Ld. Additional Prosecutor for the State submits that State does not wish to examine PW Ct. Hoshiyar as his testimony is not crucial for the present case.

In view thereof, PW Ct. Hoshiyar stands dropped from the list of witnesses.

Ld. Additional Prosecutor for the State also requested that ASI Sudhir Kumar may be summoned along with complainant SI Anil Kumar as the name of this witness though not cited in the list of witnesses but his testimony is crucial for proving GD number 10A.

Accordingly, ASI Sudhir Kumar, PIS no.28883412 along with complainant SI Anil Kumar be summoned for next date of hearing.

MHC(M) with case property, if any be also summoned for next date of hearing.

List now for further prosecution evidence on 14.11.2025.

(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS
NEW DELHI/09.09.2025