

SC No. 156 of 2020
State Vs Hafiza Begam & Anr.
FIR No. 357/2019
PS Neb Sarai

14.11.2025

Present: Sh. Arun Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for State.
Both accused in person on bail.
Sh. Irfan Khan, Ld. Counsel for both accused.
PWs ASI Sudhir Kumar (now SI) in person.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for both accused submits that both the accused persons do not dispute the genuineness of some of the formal documents and their statement under Section 294 Cr.P.C./330 BNSS may be recorded.

Joint statement of both accused persons recorded separately under Section 294 Cr.P.C./330 BNSS in regard to the admission of the documents i.e. GD No. 10A dated 21.10.2019 PS Neb Sarai (Ex. PA-1), MLC No. 91 of patient Hafiza Begam w/o Istiyak Khan and MLC No. 92 of patient Rahiman Begam both dated 21.10.2019 (Ex. PA-2 and Ex. PA-3 respectively), Medical examination of accused Hafiza w/o Istiyak Khan dated 21.10.2019 (Ex. PA-4), Document of Laaxmi Lifeline Hospital regarding handing over of body of deceased Ms. Rahiman Begam to Delhi Police and ECG (Ex. PA-5 and Ex. PA-6 respectively), RC No. 1/21/20 dated 10.01.2020 (Ex. PA-7), Acknowledgment of case acceptance by RFSL dated 10.01.2020

Contd....

:2:

(Ex. PA-8) and Report of RFSL, Biology Division dated 16.03.2020 (Ex. PA-9).

In view of the admission of the aforesaid documents, **the evidence of witnesses mentioned at Serial No. 06, 10, 19, 24 and 27 in the list of witnesses of main charge-sheet and witness mentioned at Serial No. 01 in the list of witnesses of supplementary charge-sheet is dispensed with.**

Since GD No. 10A dated 21.10.2019 PS Neb Sarai, has been admitted, PW ASI Sudhir Kumar (now SI) is discharged.

PW SI Anil Kumar (now Inspector) was also summoned for today who has sent a request for exemption on the ground that he is busy in intelligence collection work.

Let PWs SI Anil Kumar and SI Naresh Yadav (mentioned at Serial No. 01 and 28 respectively in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the SHO concerned for next date of hearing.

MHC(M) with case property, if any, be also summoned for next date of hearing.

List now for further prosecution evidence on 17.01.2026.

(Samar Vishal)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/14.11.2025